H. F. No. 872.

CHAPTER 93.

To amend Sec. 7, Chap. 208 G. L. 1887.

An act to amend section seven (7) of chapter two hundred and eight (208) of the general laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), relating to the salary of the clerk of the Minnesota state reformatory.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota.

Salary of clerk of St. Cloud Reformatory Section 1. That section seven (7) of chapter two hundred and eight (208) of the general laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887) relating to the salary of clerk of the Minnesota state reformatory, be amended by striking out the words and figures "one thousand (\$1,000) dollars" where they appear after the word "clerk" in said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures "twelve hundred (\$1,200) dollars."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 25th 1895.

H F. No. 878.

CHAPTER 94.

S ate Reformatory. An act to amend an act entitled "An act to provide for and regulate the employment of prisoners confined in the state prison and the state reformatory and to repeal chapter two hundred and fifty-five (255) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889)," approved April twelfth (12th), eighteen hundred ninety-five (1895), and relating to the state reformatory.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section eight (8) of an act entitled "An act to provide for and regulate the employment of prisoners confined in the state prison and the state reformatory and to repeal chapter two hundred and fifty-five (255) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889)," approved April twelfth (12th), 1895, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Number employed insingle industry. Sec. 8. The number of prisoners employed in a single industry at the same time in any institution, coming under the provisions of this act shall not exceed ten (10) per cent of the total number of persons engaged in

such industry in this state unless a greater number is necessary to produce materials or articles to be supplied to state and other municipal institutions, penal or

charitable:

Provided however that this section shall not apply to the number of prisoners employed in the manufacture of binding twine at the state prison at Stillwater, nor shall it apply to the number of prisoners employed in the manufacture of brushes at the state reformatory at St. Cloud.

The number of persons employed in any such industry Binding twine in the state to be determined by a commission of three (3), of which the labor commissioner of the state shall be chairman, one to be a member of the board of prison managers and one to be a citizen of this state engaged or interested in some manufacturing industry not connected with the state prison or state reformatory, both of whom shall be appointed by the governor.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 22nd, 1895.

CHAPTER 95.

S. F. No. 82.

and brushes

An act to amend section one (1) of chapter one hunton amend Section and sixty-eight (168) of the general laws of one L. 1889. thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), relating to drainage of lands upon petition to the supervisors of townships.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

Section 1. That section one (1) of chapter one hundred and sixty-eight (168) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889) be and the same is amended by adding to said section the fol-

lowing, viz.:

Provided however, when, upon the petition of the owner thereof it is sought to secure the drainage of any land into any ditch or drain constructed heretofore, or hereafter, under the provisions of any law of this state, for the construction of which said ditch, said lands have Branch drains. been assessed, it shall be the duty of said supervisors to lay out and establish such ditch or drain, but subject to and in accordance with all the other provisions of this chapter.

This act shall take effect and be in force from Sec. 2.

and after its passage.

Approved March 15th 1895.